

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1672-WYD-SKC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY;
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; and
CITY OF BOULDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.;
SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise Under Federal Common Law 6

 1. Courts Have Repeatedly Concluded That Federal Common Law Governs
 Global Warming–Based Public Nuisance Claims 7

 2. Federal Common Law Governs Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 10

 3. *AEP* and *Kivalina* Did Not Authorize Transboundary Pollution Suits to Be
 Decided Under State Law 13

 4. Plaintiffs’ Purported Distinction Between Producers and Emitters Is
 Unavailing..... 15

 5. Plaintiffs’ Request for Damages Threatens a Conflict with Federal Statutory
 and Regulatory Schemes..... 15

 6. Federal Common Law Is Not a Preemption Defense; It Provides an
 Independent Basis for Federal Question Jurisdiction 17

 7. Any Potential Displacement of Plaintiffs’ Federal Common Law Claims
 Does Not Create State Common Law Claims 19

 B. By Seeking to Second-Guess Federal Regulations and Cost-Benefit Analyses,
 Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Disputed, Substantial Federal Issues Under *Grable*..... 21

 1. The First *Grable* Prong Is Satisfied Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Necessarily
 Raise Multiple Federal Issues 22

 2. The Second and Third *Grable* Prongs Are Satisfied Because the Federal
 Interests at Issue Are Both Substantial and Disputed..... 27

 3. The Fourth *Grable* Prong Is Satisfied Because Federal Jurisdiction Does Not
 Upset Principles of Federalism..... 28

 C. This Case Is Removable Because It Is Completely Preempted by Federal Law 29

D. This Action Is Removable Because It Is Based on Defendants’ Activities That Occurred at the Direction of the Federal Government, on Federal Lands, and on the Outer Continental Shelf	32
1. The Action Is Removable Under the Federal Officer Removal Statute	32
2. The Action Is Removable Under the Federal Enclave Doctrine	36
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise Out of Defendants’ Operations on the Outer Continental Shelf	37
E. The Action Is Removable Under the Bankruptcy Code	39
V. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	5
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	6, 36
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	passim
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	38, 39
<i>In re Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , No. 16-40120 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Oct. 4, 2017), ECF No. 1598	40
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2017 WL 633815 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017).....	26
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of the Se. La. Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 26, 28
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	30
<i>Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Blanco v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4921437 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 15, 2016)	17, 18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	3
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	passim

Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.,
538 U.S. 691 (2003).....5

Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols,
784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015)29, 32

Cerny v. Marathon Oil Corp.,
2013 WL 5560483 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2013).....31

In re CF & I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
150 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1998)39

City & Cty. of S.F. v. PG & E Corp.,
433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)40

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....6, 8, 9

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....13

City of N.Y. v. BP p.l.c.,
2018 WL 3475470 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2018) passim

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
2018 WL 3109726 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2018) passim

Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018),
appeal docketed, No. 18-15499 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2018).....11, 21, 35

N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)31, 32

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....22, 23, 24

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)6, 38

Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)6, 18, 32

EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.,
26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)37

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....11, 28

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....3, 7, 19

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....5

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008).....16

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Salazar,
2011 WL 3612296 (W.D. La. Aug. 12, 2011).....34

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Salazar,
No. 11-1474 (W.D. La. Jan. 17, 2012), ECF No. 1834

Fadhliah v. Societe Air Fr.,
987 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2013)31

Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs., LLC,
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....32

Frontier Airlines, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
758 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Colo. 1989).....6

Fung v. Abex Corp.,
816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....36, 37

In re Gardner,
913 F.2d 1515 (10th Cir. 1990)6, 39

California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)3, 20, 29

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... passim

Greene v. Citigroup, Inc.,
2000 WL 647190 (10th Cir. May 19, 2000).....33

Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.,
817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....27

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....22, 28

Her Majesty The Queen in Right of the Province of Ont. v. City of Detroit,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)31

Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggonner,
376 U.S. 369 (1964).....5, 6

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....11, 14, 16, 19

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901).....6

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)12

Jefferson Cty. v. Acker,
527 U.S. 423 (1999).....33

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012).....16

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985)39

Lindstrom v. United States,
510 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2007)5

Wyoming v. Livingston,
443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)6

Lowell Staats Mining Co. v. Phila. Elec. Co.,
651 F. Supp. 1364 (D. Colo. 1987).....5, 6

Arizona v. Manypenny,
451 U.S. 232 (1981).....33, 34

McKay v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016).....26, 29

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989).....35

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....12

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....4

In re Miles,
430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)31

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water,
869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)14

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....3, 4

In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007)27

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009)8, 9

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) passim

In re Peabody Energy Corp.,
No. 16-42529 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Aug. 28, 2017), ECF No. 3362.....40

In re Peabody Energy Corp.,
No. 16-42529 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Oct. 24, 2017), ECF No. 351440

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)26

United States v. Questar Gas Mgmt. Co.,
2010 WL 5279832 (D. Utah Dec. 14, 2010).....30

Richards v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2012 WL 13081667 (D.N.M. Feb. 24, 2012)37

Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic,
2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009).....36

Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)24

Colorado ex rel. Salazar v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.,
 188 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Colo. 2002).....32

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)17

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....16

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....3, 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....20

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....7, 12, 19

Turgeon v. Admin. Review Bd.,
 446 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)6, 17

Watson v. Phillip Morris Co., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....33, 34, 35

California v. Watt,
 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....34

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express,
 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Willingham v. Morgan,
 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....33, 34

In re Wilshire Courtyard,
 729 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2013)40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §553.....30

16 U.S.C. §1451.....25

28 U.S.C. §1334.....5, 39

28 U.S.C. §1367.....5

28 U.S.C. §1442.....5, 33, 34

28 U.S.C. §1452.....5, 39

30 U.S.C. §21a.....25

42 U.S.C. §§4321–70.....25

42 U.S.C. §7401.....25, 30

42 U.S.C. §7426.....4

42 U.S.C. §7604.....29, 30

42 U.S.C. §7607.....29, 30

42 U.S.C. §13384.....25

42 U.S.C. §13389.....25

42 U.S.C. §13401.....13

42 U.S.C. §13411.....13

42 U.S.C. §13415.....13

43 U.S.C. §1344.....34

43 U.S.C. §1349.....5, 37

43 U.S.C. §1701.....25

43 U.S.C. §1802.....39

30 C.F.R. §§250.168–77.....34

30 C.F.R. §550.120.....25

30 C.F.R. §§550.181–85.....34

40 C.F.R. §51.166.....30

40 C.F.R. §52.21.....30

43 C.F.R. §§3101.1–2.....25

43 C.F.R. §3162.1.....25

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Haynes and Boone, LLP, Oil Patch Bankruptcy Monitor,
[http://www.haynesboone.com/~media/files/energy_bankruptcy_reports/2017/
2017_oil_patch_monitor_20171031.ashx/](http://www.haynesboone.com/~media/files/energy_bankruptcy_reports/2017/2017_oil_patch_monitor_20171031.ashx/).....39

Restatement (Second) of Torts §821B cmt. f (Am. Law Inst. 1977).....26

San Miguel Watershed Coalition, State of the San Miguel Watershed (2014),
[http://sanmiguelwatershed.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/05/State-of-the-San-
Miguel-Watershed-2014.pdf](http://sanmiguelwatershed.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/05/State-of-the-San-Miguel-Watershed-2014.pdf).....37
